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TOWN COUNCIL MEETING

Kiawah Island Municipal Center
Council Chambers
August 1, 2017; 2:00 PM

AGENDA

Call to Order:

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Minutes:
A. Minutes of the Town Council Public Hearing of July 11, 2017
B. Minutes of the Town Council Meeting of July 11, 2017

Mayor’s Update:
Citizens’ Comments (Agenda Items Only):

New Business:

A. Approval of the Island Beach Services Franchise Amendment
B. Approval of the CARTA Budget

C. Approval of the Greenery Contract Amendment

D. Approval of the New Employee Handbook

Other Business:
A. Discussion on the New Municipal Center Traffic Regulatory Sign Design
B. 4" Quarter Budget Report
Town Administrator’s Report:
Council Member:
a. Committee Updates
b. General Comments

Citizens’ Comments:

Executive Session:
A. To Discuss the Town Administrator Employment Agreement

Adjournment:

Mayor
Craig E. Weaver

Council Members
Jack Koach

Diana L. Mezzanotte
Chris Widuch

John R. Wilson

Town Administrator
Stephanie Monroe Tillerson

[Tab 1]
[Tab 2]

[Tab 3]
[Tab 4]
[Tabs]
[Tab 6]

[Tab 7]
[Tab 8]

FOIA: Notice of this meeting has been published and posted in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act and the
requirements of the Town of Kiawah Island.






TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
Kiawah Island Municipal Center
Council Chambers
July 11, 2017; 1:30 PM

MINUTES

Call to Order: Mayor Weaver called the meeting to order at 1:30 pm.

Present at the meeting: Craig Weaver, Mayor
John R. Wilson
Diana Mezzanotte
Chris Widuch
Absent: Jack Koach
Also Present: Stephanie Monroe Tillerson, Town Administrator

Dwayne Green, Town Attorney
Petra Reynolds, Town Clerk

Public Hearing:

A. ZONING ORDINANCE AND MAP AMENDMENT AND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
AMENDMENT APPLICATIONS:

WEST BEACH

. ZONING ORDINANCE TEXT AMENDMENT REQUEST - Ordinance 2017-14
ZLDR-05-17-00106: Request to amend lot standards for the RST-2 Resort Zoning District and to
allow conference center as a principal use within the RST-2 Resort Zoning District.

Il. ~ COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AMENDMENT REQUEST - Ordinance 2017-15
ACP-05-17-00108: Request a map amendment to change the Future Land Use Designation for
the properties at Sparrow Rd and Shipwatch Rd (TMS 207-06-00-407; and -402) from Active
Recreation and Open Space to Resort.

1. ZONING MAP AMENDMENT REQUEST - Ordinance 2017-16
ZREZ-05-17-00057: Request to rezone the properties located at Sparrow Rd and Shipwatch Rd
(TMS 207-06-00-407; and -402) from the Parks and Recreation (PR) Zoning District to the RST-
2, Resort Zoning District (Total size: 10.90 acres).

IV.  COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AMENDMENT REQUEST - Ordinance 2017-17
ACP-05-17-00109: Request a map amendment to change the Future Land Use Designation
for the properties located at Kiawah Beach Drive (TMS 207-06-00-404; -405; and -013) from
Resort to Active Recreation and Open Space.

V.  ZONING MAP AMENDMENT REQUEST - Ordinance 2017-18
ZREZ-05-17-00058: Request to rezone the properties located at Kiawah Beach Drive (TMS:

207-06-00-404; -405; and -013) from the RST-2 Resort Zoning District to the Parks and
Recreation (PR) Zoning District. (Total size: 5.10 acres)

Mayor Weaver gave a brief background on the Resort applications and indicated a Public
Hearing was held on June 22". He explained that today’s additional Public Hearing was
being held due to an error in the notifications, which were sent to residents. The Town
wanted to make sure that those who wished to speak were given the opportunity to do so.
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David Adams - 1410 Shipwatch Road - Courtside Villas

Mr. Adams expressed his concern with the conception plans for a conference center facility
which he felt disregarded the property owners of Courtside Villas. He stated the
development plan would affect the value, habitability in Courtside Villas and would impact
other regimes and change the character of West Beach Community. He added that the
simultaneous construction of a new hotel in close proximity to the new conference center
facility will bring along with it an untenable amount of noise, traffic, and pollution making
the properties un-rentable or un-inhabitable. Once the projects are finished the increased
traffic, both human and vehicular, produced by both the facilities would produce significate
safety concerns. He asked the members of Town Council to vote against the amendment
of the zoning ordinance that would allow conference use.

Mr. Adams pointed out elements and goals in the Town Comprehensive Plan, standards of
the Architectural Review Board, and the mission statement of the Community Association
which he felt were relevant.

Maurean Adams - 1410 Shipwatch Road - Courtside Villas

Mrs. Adams spoke about her home in Courtside Villas which was purchased in December.
She read from an email that was sent to each Council Member in which she indicated the
villa was purchased specifically for the tennis court, open space, view. The construction of
a conference center would eliminate that view of the tennis courts for parking lot,
sidewalks, and uncertain views of buildings and service areas along with noise, light
pollution, and decreased property values.

Bill Jordan - Attorney for 1407 Courtside Villa

Mr. Jordan, speaking for the Hirsh family, stated they loved and supported Kiawah. They
have owned several properties on the Island and feel that development is not good for
them or their neighbors. The feeling is that the impact of the development of a hotel and
conference center would bring an overabundance of traffic, noise, and light pollution to a
previously very peaceful and tranquil area of the Island as well as negatively affect the
quality of life and property values. He asked Council to take into consideration what his
clients and the others in attendance are asking for.

Bill Moeckel - 3 Sand Alley -

Mr. Moeckel commended the Mayor, Mr. Taylor, Mr. Warren, and Mr. Permar for their
efforts in helping him gain an understanding of the amendments being considered. He
expressed his concern with the development of the dune field outside the Beach
Townhouses, but acknowledged the developer, as part of the Development Agreement,
has had the right, but restricted development for many years. He asked Council to consider
that they are being asked to approve amendments based on a conceptual plan and
restricting approval based on actual plans that do not deviate from the conceptual plan.
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Al & Renee Bolt - 1402 Shipwatch Road

Mr. and Mrs. Bolt spoke to the time spent on Kiawah, recounting their memories of
watching the deer, watching tennis being played, and considering their property as their
“escape.” They expressed their concern with the negative impact the development would
have on the resell value of their property. Mr. Bolt stated they purchased a “courtside” villa,
not a “parking lot” villa and requested that Council consider not approving the
amendments.

Anna Maria Bounds - 1421 Courtside

Ms. Bounds spoke as a professor with a PHD in Urban and Public Policy specializing in the
study of Tourism. She highlighted several points of a letter which was sent to Council
Members listing objections along with rebuttals to statements on the proposed Conference
Center development at Courtside Villa. The letter will be included as part of these minutes.

Adjournment:

Mr. Wilson motioned to adjourn the meeting at 2:50 pm. The motion was seconded by Mr. Koach
and carried unanimously.

Submitted by,

Petra S. Reynolds, Town Clerk

Approved by,

Craig E. Weaver, Mayor

Date
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TOWN COUNCIL MEETING

Kiawah Island Municipal Center
Council Chambers
July 11, 2017; 2:00 PM

Minutes
Call to Order: Mayor Weaver called the meeting to order at 2:05pm.

Pledge of Allegiance

Present at the meeting: Craig Weaver, Mayor
John R. Wilson
Diana Mezzanotte
Chris Widuch
Absent: Jack Koach
Also Present: Stephanie Monroe Tillerson, Town Administrator

Dwayne Green, Town Attorney
Petra Reynolds, Town Clerk

Approval of Minutes:
A. Minutes of the Town Council Public Hearing of June 2, 2017

Mr. Wilson made a motion to approve the minutes of the June 2, 2017 Town Council Public
Hearing. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Mezzanotte and the minutes were unanimously
passed.

B. Minutes of the Town Council Meeting of June 6, 2017

Mr. Widuch made a motion to approve the minutes of the June 6 2017 Town Council Meeting.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Wilson and the minutes were unanimously passed.

C. Minutes of the Town Council Public Hearing of June 22, 2017

Mr. Widuch made a motion to approve the minutes of the June 22, 2017 Town Council Public
Hearing. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Mezzanotte and the minutes were unanimously
passed.

Mayor’s Update:

Mayor Weaver stated that the new Municipal Center is nearing completion and the Town will
be closing its offices on August 3" and 4'" for the move. He noted that the next Town Council
meeting is on August 1% and will be held at the current Town Hall. A Grand Opening ceremony
is scheduled for September 7" and 8" at the New Municipal Center.

Citizens’ Comments (Agenda Items Only):

Wendy Kulick - 38 Marsh Edge Lane
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VI.

Mrs. Kulick thanked Mr. Widuch for his efforts in facilitating communication with Captain
Martin on her concerns with the speed of traffic both exiting and entering the Island.

Mayor Weaver stated that Mr. Elder with the Community Association purchased a monitoring
system that will allow the placement of boxes in different locations to measure traffic speeds
along with other critical information. Mr. Elder has consented to place a box in the area where
traffic leaves the Island and the entrance to the new building to collect data.

David Adams - 1410 Shipwatch Road - Courtside Villas

Mr. Adams asked Town Council to remove the amendments under the consent agenda and
place them in a regular discussion agenda so that the Council can respond to the public
comments made. He also stated that the conference center proposed for West Beach could
easily be constructed at East Beach where a conference center already exists.

Consent Agenda:

Mayor Weaver stated he would treat the Consent Agenda items as discussion items. He stated
the six ordinances have been reviewed and recommended to Town Council for approval by the
Planning Commission. Town has held two Public Hearings and Town Council approved the first
reading for the six ordinances.

A. Ordinance 2017-10 - To Amend The Text Of Chapter 12, Land Use Planning And Zoning Of
The Town of Kiawah Island, South Carolina Zoning Ordinance, By Amending Article li,
Division 2, Zoning Map/Districts by Adding a New Principal Use within the Rst-1 Resort
Zoning District to Allow Church, Synagogue, Temple or Religious Assembly; and Amending
Section 12-102 to Table 3a. Authorized Uses In Zoning Districts, Of the Zoning Ordinance of
the Town of Kiawah Island — Second Reading

B. Ordinance 2017-14 - To Amend The Text Of Chapter 12, Land Use Planning And Zoning Of
The Town of Kiawah lIsland, South Carolina Zoning Ordinance, By Amending Article I,
Division 2, Zoning Map/Districts by Amending Lot Standards for the Rst-2 Resort Zoning
District and Allowing Conference Center as a Principal Use within the RST2 Resort Zoning
District; And Amending Section 12-102 By Adding Conference Center as a Principal Use to
Table 3a. Authorized Uses in Zoning Districts, Of The Zoning Ordinance of the Town of
Kiawah Island - Second Reading

C. Ordinance 2017-15 - To Amend the Town of Kiawah Island Comprehensive Plan Map Ix.2,
Future Land Use; To Change the Future Land Use Designation for the Subject Property
(207-06-00-407; and 402) From “Active Recreation and Open Space” To “Resort” -
Second Reading

D. Ordinance 2017-16 - To Amend The Text Of Chapter 12, Land Use Planning And Zoning Of
The Town of Kiawah Island, South Carolina Zoning Ordinance, By Amending Article i,
Division 2, Zoning Map/Districts by Rezoning the Properties Located At Sparrow Road and
Shipwatch Road (207-06-00-407; and 402) From Park and Recreation (PR) To Rst-2, Resort
Zoning District. Authorized Uses in Zoning Districts, Of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town
of Kiawah Island, South Carolina; and Providing For Severability and an Effective Date. -
Second Reading

E. Ordinance 2017-17 - To Amend The Town Of Kiawah Island Comprehensive Plan Map 1X.2,
Future Land Use; To Change the Future Land Use Designation for the Subject Property
(207-06-00-404; -405; and -013) From “Resort” to “Active Recreation and Open Space” -
Second Reading
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VII.

F. Ordinance 2017-18 - To Amend The Text Of Chapter 12, Land Use Planning And Zoning Of
The Town of Kiawah Island, South Carolina Zoning Ordinance, By Amending Article Ii,
Division 2, Zoning Map/Districts by Rezoning the Properties Located At Kiawah Beach
Drive (207-06-00-404; And -404 And -013) from The Rst-2 Resort Zoning District to the
Parks and Recreation (PR) Zoning District (5.10 Acres) Authorized Uses in Zoning Districts,
Of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town Of Kiawah Island - Second Reading

Mr. Widuch made a motion to approve the second reading of Ordinance 2017-10 to amend lot
standards for the RST-2 Resort Zoning District and to allow conference center as a principal use
within the RST-2 Resort Zoning District, Ordinance 2017-14 to amend lot standards for the RST-
2 Resort Zoning District and to allow conference center as a principal use within the RST-2 Resort
Zoning District, Ordinance 2017-15 to change the Future Land Use Designation for the properties
at Sparrow Rd and Shipwatch Rd (TMS 207-06-00-407; and -402) from Active Recreation and
Open Space to Resort, Ordinance 2017-16 to rezone the properties located at Sparrow Rd and
Shipwatch Rd (TMS 207-06-00-407; and -402) from the Parks and Recreation (PR) Zoning District
to the RST-2, Ordinance 2017-17 to change the Future Land Use Designation for the properties
located at Kiawah Beach Drive (TMS 207-06-00-404; -405; and -013) from Resort to Active
Recreation and Open Space, and Ordinance 2017-18 to rezone the properties located at Kiawah
Beach Drive (TMS: 207-06-00-404; -402; and -013) from the RST-2 Resort Zoning District to the
Parks and Recreation (PR) Zoning District. The motion was seconded by Mr. Wilson.

Mr. Widuch thanked all those who made comments at both of the public hearings and by email.
He stated that in the best interest of the entire Island he would be voting to approve the
second reading of the ordinances.

Mr. Wilson was also thankful for the comments made by the public. He expressed his
confidence that the Resort will provide the appropriate buffer and landscaping to minimize, if
not eliminate, the impact of the new conference center on the Courtside Villas.

Following the discussion, the motion was unanimously passed.

New Business:
A. Approval to Amend the October 5, 2010 Development Agreement with Kiawah Island Golf
Resort

Mayor Weaver gave a brief history of the Development Agreements the Town has with the
Developer and the Kiawah Island Golf Resort (KIGR). He noted the agreement lays out the
rights and obligations between the two entities and works in conjunction with the zoning
ordinances, along with interactions with entities such as the Architectural Review Board (ARB)
and the Community Association which have to take place before a project is developed.

Mayor Weaver highlighted for Council Members the critical items that revise the 2010 KIGR
Development Agreement (DA). The amendments incorporate properties purchased by the
KIGR, reflecting all of the approved and pending zoning changes, addition of language which
places obligations and clarifies expectations on the East Beach facility demolition, extension
of the DA to 2027, and the potential relocation and/or reconfiguration of roads and
intersections to create better traffic patterns. He clarified the DA places overall restrictions on
the density of dwelling units and hotel rooms that can be built on a parcel and those standards
are not being changed in the amendment.
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Mr. Wilson made a motion to approve the first amendment of the October 5, 2010 Development
Agreement with Kiawah Island Golf Resort. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Mezzanotte.

Mr. Wilson expressed his concern with the item “East Beach Check-In,” which states that, “prior
to demolition the owner will have a landscape plan approved by the ARB,” but does not
include an implementation time. He asked if a completion schedule could be included.

Following further discussion the motion was unanimously passed.
B. Approval of the Carolina Waste Contract Amendment

Ms. Tillerson stated the approval of the contract amendment was recommended by the Ways
and Means Committee. There was a concern with the language of Item 10; Responsibility for
Materials Collected and a question as to why the Town would want to be responsible for the
materials once they have been disposed of. Mr. Green, the Town Attorney, reviewed the
language and indicated it would give the Town the right to retrieve anything that was
accidently disposed of.

Mr. Widuch made a motion to approve the Carolina Waste Contract Amendment. The motion
was seconded by Mrs. Mezzanotte.

Following further discussion the motion was unanimously passed.

C. Approval of the Selection of a Contractor for Janitorial Services

Ms. Tillerson stated that the approval to issue a one-year contract to Summit Building Services,
Inc., running from August 1, 2017 to July 31, 2018, was recommended by the Ways and Means
Committee. She noted the Town received only two bids to the RFP (Request for Proposals)
released with Summit Building Services having the lowest bid.

Mr. Widuch made a motion to approve the selection of Summit Building Services in the amount
of $7,251.00 per annum. The motion was seconded by Mr. Wilson

Following further discussion the motion was unanimously passed.

D. Approval of the Selection of a Contractor for Information Technology Support Services

Ms. Tillerson stated the approval of the contractor selection was recommended by the Ways
and Means Committee. To seek a solution to some of the service and equipment issues the
Town currently experiences, Mr. Martin enlisted IT (Information Technology) specialists from
the Community Association, Kiawah Partners, and Resort as consultants. She gave a brief
background on the selection process that determined the final three companies. Staff site
visits to local offices helped in making the final selection. The staff recommendation was to
accept the proposal from Integral Solutions Group and negotiate the terms of the contract.
Ms. Tillerson indicated the negotiation provided an additional $2000.00 savings.

Mr. Widuch made a motion to approve the selection of Integral Solutions. The motion was
seconded by Mrs. Mezzanotte and was unanimously passed.
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VIII.

E. Approval of the Town’s New Accounting Policies and Procedures

Mayor Weaver indicated the Policies and Procedures have been reviewed by the Ways and
Means Committee and was recommended for approval. Ms. Tillerson indicated that Mr. Wilson
recommended the development of a schedule which establishes authorized spending limits
for each position. After reviewing the request, she will be working to amend the Town’s
Procurement Ordinance and in turn, will amend the Accounting Policies and Procedures.

Mr. Wilson made a motion to approve the Town’s New Accounting Policies and Procedures. The
motion was seconded by Mr. Widuch.

Following further discussion the motion was unanimously passed.

F. Review and Discussion of the Proposed Employee Handbook

M:s. Tillerson stated that last year a Human Resource (HR) Work Group was formed by Town
Council to assist the Town Administrator in reviewing the Town of Kiawah Island (TOKI)
Employee Handbook dated January 2012. The committee met several times between August
and October of 2016, with the goal and purpose of reviewing the following:

e Policies and Procedures

e Benefits and Privileges

e Compensation and Performance Evaluation Process

e Handbook Structure
Ms. Tillerson stated the draft has been reviewed by the Town Attorney as well as a Labor
Attorney and edits have been made based on their recommendations. She gave an overview
of some of the new policies on:

e Staff compensation in the event of non-operation

e Interaction with media

e Paid Time Off]/ Personal Time Off

e  Tuition reimbursement

e Professional Work Place

e Ethical Conduct
She asked for feedback from members of Council to incorporate into a document to be
presented at the next Council meeting for approval.

Town Administrator’s Report:

Ms. Tillerson reported that in May of this year amendments were made to the Freedom of
information Act (FOIA). She stated that the Town’s website has been updated to reflect the
changes and gave a brief overview of the changes. Mayor Weaver added that the rates the
Town charges for staff time and coping are in compliance with the reasonable standards.

Ms. Tillerson reported the final invoices have been received for the legal expense in the Kiawah
Utility Rate case. The total cost that will be shared by the Community Association is $16,000.00.
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IX.

Ms. Tillerson stated that FEMA has approved to reimburse the Town up to $160,000.00 in
public debris removal after Hurricane Matthew. An appealed letter had been sent to FEMA for
the balance of the reimbursements which were submitted and denied.

Council Member:
a. Committee Updates
b. General Comments

Mr. Widuch stated he was informed by Chief Walz that the temporary trailer will be inspected
by the Kiawah Building Officials on Friday to obtain the Certificate of Occupancy (CO). The
demolition of Station 6 is expected to begin the last week in July or the first week in August.

Mr. Widuch stated that traffic on Beachwalker Drive during the 4" of July holiday was reported
by Captain Martin as going well, with only one complaint.

Mr. Widuch reported the Municipal Center Committee will have a walk-thru of the building on
July 22" with a CO to be issued tomorrow for the main building. He stated the project is still
under budget by approximately $500,000.00.

Mr. Wilson reported he attended the June 19" CHATS (Charleston Area Transportation Study)
meeting. He stated that a presentation by DOT on projects being add to the list of potential
road changes noted the improvement of the traffic flow on Main Road and a reference made
to the improvement of River Road with both projects having no further details.

Mr. Wilson reported on a meeting of the State Infrastructure Bank on July 20™ in Columbia to
discuss the completion of I-526. He noted the meeting will be streamed live.

Mrs. Mezzanotte reported the first Arts Council Event “The Festival of Mountain Music” held
at Freshfields on July 2" was attended by approximately 400 people. She noted that Mrs.
Braswell Edgerton was interviewed by Chanel 5 News at the event. The next Arts Council Event
will be held in August.

Mrs. Mezzanotte reported the auditors are performing their interim review for risk assessment
before the year-end work. The audit is scheduled for August 2g™, with financials to be
presented at the October meeting

Citizens’ Comments:

Wendy Kulick - 38 Marsh Edge Lane

Mrs. Kulick stated that it was her belief that the 2005 Development Agreement with the
developer would expire on December 31! of 2017. She asked when the Agreement expired.

Mayor Weaver indicated he thought the last amendment, in which Freshfields was annexed,
the DA was extended to 2023. He would check the date.
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XI.

XIl.

Mrs. Kulick asked if there will be any signage or icons at the new building referencing
concealed weapons not being allowed in the building.

Mr. Wilson indicated that it was illegal to bring any kind of concealed weapon into a
municipal building. Mayor Weaver stated the issue will be looked into.

Mrs. Kulick asked if there was any status from the US Attorney’s Office or State Solicitor’ Office
on charges being filed on the alleged embezzlement by the former Town Administrator and
Treasurer and the statute of limitation on any civil suite which could be filed.

Mayor Weaver stated that there was no further information with respect to the Federal
Attorney though active investigations still continue. No decision has been made on if any
action will or will not be taken.

Roger Warren - 39 Cotton Hall - KIGR

Mr. Warren expressed his thanks to all involved for the very professional and detailed process
which was used for the approval of the zoning changes requested and amendment to the
Development Agreement. He stated the Resort heard the concerns expressed by a number of
people at the Public Hearings, and hopes, when possible, to impact those concerns in a positive
way.

Executive Session:
None

Adjournment:

Mr. Widuch motioned to adjourn the meeting at 3:15 pm. The motion was seconded by Mr.
Wilson and carried unanimously.

Submitted by,

Petra S. Reynolds, Town Clerk

Approved by,

Craig E. Weaver, Mayor

Date
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) AMENDMENT TO NON-EXCLUSIVE
BEACH FRANCHISE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE TOWN OF KIAWAH

ISLAND AND ISLAND BEACH
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON) SERVICES, INC.

WHEREAS, the Town of Kiawah Island and ISLAND BEACH SERVICES, Inc. entered into

a Non-Exclusive Beach Franchise Agreement on April 1, 2015 for the purpose of conducting
commercial activities within a defined area of the beach.

WHEREAS, the Town and Island Beach Services, Inc. wish to amend said Agreement as
follows:

1. TERM: The Agreement term shall include an option for two (2) one-year extensions
commencing at the conclusion of the current three-year term.

2. FRANCHISE CONSIDERATION: During the term of the agreement, including
any renewal term, an annual franchise fee of $200,000.00 or 25% of the previous

year’s gross income, whichever is greater, is payable with the renewal of the annual
business license.

All other provisions of the Agreement entered into on April 1, 2015 shall remain in full force and
effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment this 1st day of
August 2017.

WITNESSES TOWN OF KIAWAH ISLAND

By:  Craig Weaver
Its: Mayor

ISLAND BEACH SERVICES

By:  C.K. Butch Neal

Its: President







CARTA

CHARLESTON AREA REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Board of Directors
FROM: Robin W. Mitchum, Deputy Director of Finance and Administration QN
SUBJECT: FY17/18 Proposed Budget
DATE: June 21, 2017

Please find attached the FY17/18 Proposed Budget for your consideration. The FY17/18 Budget is
approximately 34% or $10,720,815 increase over the FY16/17 Budget.

Revenues

The majority of the changes in revenue are reflected in federal revenue. This revenue line includes
funding for the intermodal facility construction, bus & bus facilities and other capital items. A more
detailed explanation of line item changes includes:

e Federal - The increase reflects the drawdown and utilization of the Intermodal Center funds and
Discretionary funds to purchase new commuter buses.

e State Mass Transit Funds — This increase reflects additional funds for facility improvements and
the purchase of low floor cutaway buses.

e Sales Tax-Charleston County — The increase in this line item reflects the actual County
contribution from the 1* half-cent sales tax and 2™ half-cent sales tax.

e Charleston County — Intermodal revenue is the cash on hand.

e Capital Revenue — Cash on hand restricted for Shelter construction.

Expenditures

The majority of the changes in expenditures are reflected in the capital expenses related to the
intermodal facility construction, bus & bus facilities and other capital items. A more detailed
explanation of changes is as follows:

e Staff salaries and benefits — The increase reflects the increase in employer contributions for
retirement, FICA, and insurance benefits.



Marketing — The decrease is due to the website update that will be completed in FY17.

Office equipment rental — The decrease reflects the termination of the copier lease for lohn
Street office.

Office equipment maintenance — The increase includes software maintenance.
Communications - The increase reflects projections for the upcoming year based an actual costs
in FY17.

Advertising — The decrease reflects projections based on current year needs.

Professional Services = This line was reduced based on our projected need for outside
professional services in the upcoming fiscal year.

Vehicle Maintenance — The increase is based on FY17 actual costs.

Paratransit — This line item was increased slightly to account for some growth in the ridership
and costs associated with providing tele-ride service.

Intermodal Infrastructure Construction — The increase reflects the completion of the Intermodal
center.

Rolling Stock — This line item reflects the amount of funds we have available for the acquisition
of commuter buses.

Bus Shelter Construction/Bench Install — The budget includes previously awarded funds for the
installation of new bus shelters.

Security cameras - The budget reflects the utilization of previously awarded grant funds to install
cameras.

Fare boxes — This line item includes the replacement of the aging Fare box system.

Capital — This line item includes funds received from SCDOT for facility improvements.
Engineering — The line item includes professional services related to facility maintenance and
bus shelter installation.

As we are still several months away from the start of the new fiscal year, this budget is subject to
revision. We will continue to monitor the budget to insure revenues and expenditure remain aligned
and we will make recommended revisions as necessary.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 843-529-0400 ext, 213 or robinm@bcdcog.com.



Revenues
Farebox
Passes
COC Shuttle
MUSC
City of Charleston - DASH
City of North Charleston
Federal
State Mass Transit Funds
Sales Tax - Charleston County
Charleston County - Intermodal
Capital Revenue (On Hand)
Charleston County EOC
Advertising
Interest
Insurance Proceeds
Sale of Asset
Miscellaneous

TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Staff Salaries & Benefits

Supplies

Printing

Marketing

Automotive

Accounting (Auditing)
Postage
Dues/Memberships
Training/Travel

Office Equipment Rental
Office Equipment Maintenance
Rent

Communications
Utilities

Adbvertising

Money Counting
Professional Services:
Contract Services
Vehicle Maintenance
Operating Fees & Licenses
insurance

Fuel

CARTA

FY2018 Proposed Budget

Proposed
FY17 Budget FY 18 Budget Variance

2,370,254 2,370,254 -
585,388 585,388 -
452,580 452,580 -
807,000 807,000 .
516,600 516,600 -
552,623 551,623 (1,000)
15,401,154 22,657,159 7,256,005
617,440 963,467 346,027
8,147,000 10,606,750 2,459,750
1,021,377 1,200,000 178,623
- 600,000 600,000
47,316 - (47,316)
896,000 900,000 4,000
124 . (124)
75,000 - (75,000)
50,000 50,000 -
150 - (150)
31,540,006 42,260,821 10,720,815
147,327 150,718 3,391
15,000 15,000 -
60,000 60,000 -
70,000 10,000 (60,000)
2,880 1,945 (935)
21,250 21,250 -
2,500 2,500 -
1,100 750 (350)
34,374 601 (33,773)
35,174 124,174 89,000
21,110 21,710 600
108,167 112,810 4,643
10,500 10,500 -
23,088 20,000 (3,088)
6,000 6,000 -
21,520 11,000 (10,520)
1,434 511 1,434,511 -
186,372 200,000 13,628
28,706 28,706 -
561,000 561,000 -
1,105,340 1,105,340 -



FY2018 Proposed Budget

Fixed Route

Paratransit

Miscellaneous

Intermodal Infrastructure - Construction
Rolling Stock

Support Vehicles

Bus Shelter Construction/Bench Install
Security Cameras

Fareboxes

Signage

Automated Vehicle Locator

Capital (IT, Facility Repairs/Maint)
Engineering

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues Over
(Under) Expenditures

CARTA

FY17 Budget

12,084,000
2,282,343
38,256
7,870,000
1,866,627
250,661
668,864
344,084
1,000,000
70,015
919,237
250,000

31,540,006

Proposed
FY 18 Budget Variance

12,084,000 -
2,352,486 70,143
12,000 (26,256)
13,500,000 5,630,000
7.902,000 6,035,373
- (250,661)
605,560 (63,304)
120,682 (223,402)
1,035,027 35,027
- (70,015)
- (919,237)

700,551 450,551
50,000 50,000
42,260,821 10,720,815




CARTA
Proposed FY17/18 Budget Detail

Administration Operating Capital TOTAL

EXPENDITURES:
Salaries & Benefits - 150,718 - 150,718

Total Direct Personnel - 150,718 - 150,718
Supplies 15,000 - - 15,000
Printing 60,000 60,000
Marketing 10,000 10,000
Automotive 1,945 1,945
Accounting (Auditing) 21,250 21,250
Postage 2,500 2,500
Dues/Memberships 750 750
Training/Travel - -
Equipment Rental 601 601
Office Equipment Maintenance 33,174 91,000 124,174
Rent 4,200 17,510 21,710
Communications 12,890 99,920 112,810
Utilities 10,500 10,500
Advertising 20,000 20,000
Money Counting 6,000 6,000
Professional Services 11,000 11,000
Contract Services 75,000 1,359,511 1,434,511
Vehicle Maintenance 200,000 200,000
Operating Fees & Licenses 28,706 28,706
Insurance 11,000 550,000 561,000
Fuel 1,105,340 1,105,340
Fixed Route 12,084,000 12,084,000
Paratransit 2,352,486 2,352,486
Miscellaneous 12,000 12,000
Intermodal Infrastructure - Construction 13,500,000 13,500,000
Roalling Stock 7,902,000 7,902,000
Support Vehicles - -
Bus Shelter Construction/Bench Install 605,560 605,560
Security Equipment 120,682 120,682
Fareboxes 1,035,027 1,035,027
Automated Vehicle Locator - -
Facility Repairs 700,551 700,551
Signage - -
Engineering 50,000 50.000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 231,310 18,115,691 23,913,820 42,260,821




CARTA
Proposed FY17/18 Budget Detail

Administration Operating Capital TOTAL

REVENUE

Farebox 2,370,254 2,370,254
Passes 585,388 585,388
COC Shuttle 452,580 452,580
MUSC 807,000 807,000
City of Charleston - DASH 516,600 516,600
City of North Charleston 551,623 551,623
Federal - Intermodal 10,124,926 10,124,926
Federal - Operating 5,903,588 5,903,588
Federal - Bus & Bus Facilities 6,153,600 6,153,600
Federal passed through COG 200,000 178,500 378,500
Federal - Safety & Security 96,545 96,545
SCDOT - OPT 963,467 963,467
Sales Tax - Charleston County - 6,611,591 3,995,159 10,608,750
Charleston County - Intermodal 1,200,000 1,200,000
Capital Revenue (On hand) 600,000 600,000
Advertising 231,310 668,690 900,000
Interest -
Insurance Proceeds -
Sale of Asset 50,000 50,000
Miscellaneous .
TOTAL REVENUES 231,310 18,115,691 23,913,820 42,260,821
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER

EXPENDITURES




DETAILED BUDGETED EXPENDITURES

FY 2017/2018
Original
Budget Budget Increase
FY 2017 FY 2018 (Decrease)

SALARIES & Salaries 106,347 106,347 -
BENEFITS Retirement 12,294 14,421 2,127
FICA 7,154 8,136 982

Insurance 12,832 13,024 192

Retiree Insurance 8,700 8,790 90

147,327 150,718 3,391

SUPPLIES Admin/Operations 15,000 15,000 -
Total 15,000 15,000 -

MARKETING Promotional 10,000 10,000 -
Contractual __60,000 - (60,000)

Total 70,000 10,000 (60,000)

AUTOMOTIVE Parking/Mileage/Service 2,880 1,945 (935)
Total 2,880 1,945 (935)

ACCOUNTING Contractual - - -
Audit 21,250 21,250 -

21,250 21,250 -

POSTAGE John Street 2,500 2,500 -
2,500 2,500 -

DUES & Metro Chamber 500 500 -
MEMBERSHIPS SCAMI/TASC 600 250 (350)
Total 1,100 750 (350)

TRAINING & SCAMI - - -
TRAVEL FTA - - -
Total - - -
EQUIPMENT Copier 33,773 - (33,773)
RENTAL Repair (Service Call) - - -
Miscellaneous Equipment 601 601 -
Total 34,374 601 (33,773)

OFFICE IT 33,174 33,174 -
EQUIPMENT Money Counting Equipment 2,000 2,000 -
MAINTENANCE Trapeze - 14,000 14,000
AVL - 75,000 75,000

35,174 124,174 89,000




CARTA
DETAILED BUDGETED EXPENDITURES

FY 2017/2018
Original
Budget Budget Increase
FY 2017 FY 2018 (Decrease)
RENT Land 6,000 6,000
Park & Ride 7,875 7,875 -
Document Storage 3,600 4,200 600
SC Works Charleston Center 3,635 3,635 -
21,110 21,710 600
COMMUNICATIONS Telephone/Internet 6,067 12,890 6,823
Mobile 27,500 9,600 (17,900)
Tablets - Buses - 15,720 15,720
Radios 74,600 74,600 -
Total 108,167 112,810 4,643
UTILITIES Electricity 8,000 8,000 -
Water 2,500 2,500 -
10,500 10,500 -
ADVERTISING ALL 23,088 20,000 (3,088)
23,088 20,000 (3,088)
PROFESSIONAL Legal 4,800 6,000 1,200
SERVICES Other 16,000 5,000 {(11,000)
Payroll 720 - (720)
21,520 11,000 {(10,520)
CONTRACT Management Services 75,000 75,000 -
SERVICES Shared Services (IGA) 1,359,511 1,359,511 -
1,434,511 1,434,511 -
PRINTING 60,000 60,000 -
60,000 60,000 -
MONEY COUNTING 6,000 6,000 -
6,000 6,000 -
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 186,372 200,000 13,628
186,372 200,000 13,628
OPERATING FEES 28,706 28,706 -
& LICENSES 28,706 28,706 -
INSURANCE Administration 11,000 11,000 -
Operating 550,000 550,000 -
561,000 561,000 -
FUEL 1,105,340 1,105,340 -
1,105,340 1,105,340 -




CARTA
DETAILED BUDGETED EXPENDITURES

FY 2017/2018
Original
Budget Budget Increase
FY 2017 FY 2018 (Decrease)
FIXED ROUTE 12,084,000 12,084,000 -
12,084,000 12,084,000 -
PARATRANSIT 2,282,343 2,352,486 70,143
2,282,343 2,352,486 70,143
MISCELLANEOUS 38,256 12,000 (26,256)
38,256 12,000 (26,256)
CAPITAL
Intermodal Facility 7,870,000 13,500,000 5,630,000
Rolling Stock/Fleet Repair 1,866,627 7,902,000 6,035,373
Support Vehicles 250,661 - (250,661)
Security/Cameras 344,084 120,682 (223,402)
Bus Shelters/Benches 668,864 605,560 (63,304)
Signage 70,015 - (70,015)
Fareboxes 1,000,000 1,035,027 35,027
Automated Vehicle Locator (AVL) 919,237 - (919,237)
Facility Maintenance 250,000 700,551 450,551
Miscellaneous Engineering - 50,000 50,000
13,239,488 23,913,820 10,674,332







STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) AMENDMENT TO

KIAWAH ISLAND MUNICIPAL CENTER
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON) LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Town of Kiawah Island and The Greenery, LLC entered into a contract on May 1, 2016
for the purpose of providing professional landscape and maintenance services for its owned
properties, commonly known as the Kiawah Island Parkway, and bike path, Beachwalker Drive,
Kiawah Island Roundabout, existing Municipal Center and the new Municipal Center.

WHEREAS, the Town and The Greenery, LLC wish to amend said Agreement as follows:
1. SCOPE OF SERVICE: The Agreement is amended to include the following;
a. Remove all services to the Municipal Center grounds at 21 Beachwalker Drive.
b. Expand services for the Municipal Center grounds at 4475 Betsy Kerrison Drive.
2. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: The Agreement will incorporate an updated Exhibit B - Price
Breakdown Sheet to reflect the removal of services for 21 Beachwalker Drive and the

addition of services for 4475 Betsy Kerrison Parkway.

3. CONTRACT PRICE: The Agreement is amended to reflect a not to exceed amount of
$160,037.08 annually, unless otherwise modified by Town Council.

4. EFFECTIVE DATE: This agreement amendment shall be effective on August 1, 2017.

All other provisions of the Agreement entered into on May 1, 2016 shall remain in full force and
effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment this 1% day of August
2017.

WITNESSES TOWN OF KIAWAH ISLAND

By: Craig Weaver

Its: Mayor
WITNESSES THE GREENERY, LLC
By:

Its:







2017 Landscaping Maintenance
Revised to include pricing for new Municipal Center

The Town of Kiawah

4475 Betsy Kerrison Parkway
Kiawah Island, South Carolina 29455

Pricing Break Down

Weekly Maintenance

Kiawah Island Parkway and Bike Path

Round-a-bout (circle)

Municipal Center

Beachwalker Drive

Flag Pole (intersection of Parkway and Beachwalker)
Extra Garbage Collection

Mulch

Parkway and Bike Path

350 Cu yds Annual Hardwood Mulch
Round-a-bout (circle)
500 bales Pinestraw (twice a year)

Municipal Center, Betsy Kerrison Parkway (TBD)

Flowers *pricing is for 2 full rotations per year

Parkway and Bike Path and Round-a-bout
Flag Poles (Beachwalker median and Parkway)

Aeration - Annual - (all turf areas)

Grand Total

Exhibit B

Monthly Fee Annual Fee
$  325125[%  39,015.00
$ 939.25|%  11,271.00
$ 326000[$ 39,120.00
$ 72250 | $ 8,670.00
$ 361.25 | $ 4,335.00
$ 361.25[ § 4,335.00
SubTotal |$  106,746.00 |
$ 1,50000($  18,000.00
$ 29157 | $ 3,500.00
Total $  21,500.00
Tax $ 1,296.45
SubTotal |$  22,796.45 |
$ 931.08 | $  11,173.00
$ 126913[$  15229.56
Total $  26,402.56
Tax $ 1,592.07
SubTotal [$  27,994.63 |
SubTotal [ § 2,500.00 |
| $ 160,037.08 ]







Request for Town Council Action

TO: Mayor and Town Council
FROM: Stephanie Monroe Tillerson, AICP, Town Administrator
SUBJECT: Proposed Employee Handbook

DATE: July 28, 2017

BACKGROUND:
Please find attached the 2017 Employee Handbook. This handbook contains policy and program information that
defines the responsibilities of staff members and the Town's commitments to staff,

Last year, the Human Resource (HR) Work Group was formed by Town Council to assist the Town Administrator in
reviewing the TOKI Employee Handbook dated January 2012. The committee met several times between August —
October of 2016 with the goal and purpose of reviewing the following: Policies and Procedures; Benefits and
Privileges; and Compensation and Performance Evaluation Process all prescribed 